"I&B Code) read with Rule 4 of the Insolvency & Bankruptcy 

(Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016. 

2. The present petition is filed before this Adjudicating Authority on 

the ground that the Corporate Debtor has failed to make payment of a sum 

of Rs.226,94,94,093/- (Rupees two hundred twenty six crores ninety four 

lacs ninety four thousand and ninety three only) as on 31.03.2018. 

3. Submissions of the Financial Creditor: 

(i) During 2002 the Corporate Debtor approached the Consortium 

Banks consisting of Andhra Bank, Indian Overseas Bank and 

Global Trust Bank Limited (which are merged with Financial